
	 s p e c i a l  l i s t  3 7 9 	 1

R I C H A R D C. R A M E R

Special List 379 
The Azores, Part I

 



	 2 	 r i c h a r d  c .  r a m e rR I C H A R D C . R A M E R
Old and Rare Books

225 east 70th street . suite 12f . new york, n.y. 10021-5217
Email rcramer@livroraro.com . Website www.livroraro.com

Telephones ( 212) 737 0222 and 737 0223
Fax ( 212) 288 4169

June 29, 2020

Special List 379
The Azores,

Part I

Items marked with an asterisk (*)  
will be shipped from Lisbon.

SATISFACTION GUARANTEED:
All items are understood to be on approval, 

and may be returned within a reasonable time 
for any reason whatsoever.

VISITORS BY APPOINTMENT



	 s p e c i a l  l i s t  3 7 9 	 3Special List 379
The Azores,

Part I
 

Proposed Port at Villa Franca do Campo, São Miguel

1. ABRANCHES, João Antonio Garcia d’. Senhores representantes da 
nação portugueza. [Begins]: A Camara Municipal de Villa Franca do Campo 
da Ilha de S. Miguel …. [colophon] Lisbon: Offic. a St.ª Cathari.ª n. 12, 
1834. 4°, later plain green wrappers. Caption title. In very good condi-
tion. Bibliographical note tipped inside front wrapper, paper tag shelf 
mark on back wrapper. Small white paper tag with serrated edges, 
presumed shelf mark in later ink manuscript on lower inner corner of 
rear wrapper. 8 pp.		  $350.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION? Concerns the construction of a dock at Villa Franca 
do Campo, São Miguel, a favorite project of the author, who never saw it to completion. 
Garcia d’Abranches, whom Innocêncio believed to be a native of S. Miguel, but was 
probably born at Ceia, district of Guarda, later became a naturalized Brazilian. He did 
spend several years on the Island of São Miguel in the Azores from 1830. In 1789 he 
had emigrated to Brazil, settling at São Luís de Maranhão. Between 1825 and 1830 he 
published and edited there the Censor Maranhense, defending the Emperor D. Pedro I in 
opposition to the newspapers of Odorico Mendes.

❊ Innocêncio III, 290; X, 154-5. Sacramento Blake III, 325-6. Canto, Bibliotheca aço-
riana 1090 (giving a slightly different transcription of the caption title). Perhaps Canto, 
Inventario 8. Cf. Afonso, Bibliografia geral dos Açores 13: Representação em nome da Câmara 
Municipal de Vila Franca do Campo, with 8 pp., Lisbon 1834. Not located in NUC. Not 
located in OCLC. Not located in Porbase, which cites a similar work of 16 pp. in two 
copies, both at the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Not located in Jisc. Not located in 
KVK (51 databases searched)
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With 35 Lithograph Views of Towns, Buildings and Costumes and a 
Large Folding Panorama of the Waterfront at Ponta Delgada

2. ABRANCHES, Joaquim Candido. Album Michaelense. Introduction 
by Francisco Maria Supico. Ponta Delgada: Manoel Correa Botelho, 
1869. Large 8°, contemporary tan quarter calf over red textured boards 
(some minor wear), smooth spine with gilt fillets, author and title. 
Some soiling to title page, preliminary leaves nicked at fore-edges 
and browned. The rest of the text and all plates are very good to fine. 
Overall in good condition. Small old rectangular white paper ticket 
with red border, serrated edges and manuscript presumed shelf loca-
tion tipped on to upper outer corner of front pastedown endleaf. xiv, 
138 pp., 1 lithograph map, 1 double page folding lithograph view, 35 
lithographs (on 34 leaves).		  $1,200.00

FIRST EDITION. This detailed description of the island of S. Miguel in the Azores, 
by a long-time resident, includes a variety of historical, ecclesiastical, economic and 
political information. At the end are tables on exports, expenses at local hospitals, school 
attendance, the height above sea level of various locations on the island, etc. The map 
shows geographical features and towns; the 35 lithographs (signed “Serrano” or “S”) are 
views of towns, of government and religious buildings and of costumes. There is a large 
folding lithograph panorama of the waterfront of Ponta Delgada, as viewed from the sea.

❊ Innocêncio XII, 30. Canto, Biblioteca Açoriana 1178. Canto, Inventario 10. NUC: DLC. 

Inauguration of a Portrait of the Conde da Praia da Victoria 
In the Palace of the Municipal Council of Angra do Heroísmo

3. AGUIAR, João Jose d’. Memoria descriptiva da inauguração do retrato 
do fallecido par do reino Conde da Praia da Victoria no Salão Nobre do Palacio 
da Camara Municipal de Angra do Heroismo no dia 1.º de Janeiro de 1874. 
Ponta Delgada: Empreza Typographica dos Açores, 1874. 8°, original 
green printed wrappers (small nick to blank portion of front wrapper; 
slight fraying; minor soiling; rear wrapper almost detached). Title page 
and front wrapper within woodcut chain link. Small woodcut vignette 
tailpiece on p. 33. In good to very good condition. 33 pp.		  $250.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION.

❊ Innocêncio, X, 284. Canto, Biblioteca açoriana 1126. Canto, Inventario 44. Not in 
Afonso, Bibliografia geral dos Açores. Not located in OCLC. Not located in Porbase. Not 
located in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched).
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Survey of the the Island of São Miguel in the Azores 
With Suggestions for Commercial Improvements

4. ALBUQUERQUE, Luiz da Silva Mousinho de, and Ignacio Pitta 
de Castro Menezes. Observações sobre a ilha de S. Miguel recolhidas pela 
Commissão enviada a mesma ilha em Agosto de 1825, e regressada em Outubro 
do mesmo anno. Lisbon: Na Impressão Regia, 1826. 4°, contemporary 
half tan calf over green boards (stained), smooth spine with crimson 
morocco lettering piece, gilt letter and fillets. Woodcut Portuguese royal 
arms on title page. Printed on thick paper of excellent quality. For the 
most part clean and crisp. In very good condition overall. 43 pp., 3 large 
lithograph folding maps (2 with short tears).		  $800.00

FIRST EDITION. There exists a facsimile edition of 1989 published by the Câmara 
Municipal de Povoação, which appears to be of even greater rarity than the original. 
Observações includes a history of São Miguel since its discovery by the Portuguese in 
1427, a survey of its secular and ecclesiastical divisions, and statistics on military, agri-
culture, education, trade, and property ownership. The list of necessary improvements 
(pp. 34-36) includes a larger bay and better roads. Valle das Furnas and its waters are 
considered on pp. 37-43.

The large folding lithographs include a military and hydrographic map of the Island 
of São Miguel (38.6 x 61 cm.); a plan of the Valle das Furnas on the same island (36 x 47.5 
cm.); and a plan of the hot springs in the Valle das Furnas (36.7 x 45.8 cm.). The first was 
prepared by Lieutenant Colonel José Carlos de Figueiredo in 1824, while the two plans 
were prepared by the authors in 1825.

Mousinho de Albuquerque (1792-1846), became a colonel in the army engineer-
ing corps, Provador da Casa da Moeda (where he lectured on physics and chemistry), 
Governor of Madeira, Inspector of Public Works, deputy in various legislatures, and 
minister in several constitutional governments. An active proponent of the liberal cause, 
he died at Torres Vedras of a bullet wound in the Lutas da Patuleia. A member of the 
Academia Real das Sciencias de Lisboa, his textbook Curso elementar de física e química 
(5 volumes, Lisbon 1824) is said to be the first such complete work in Portuguese, while 
Ideas sobre o estabelecimento da instrucção publica (Paris 1823) was a comprehensive plan 
for university reform.

❊  Innocêncio V, 323. Canto, Biblioteca açoriana 1811. Canto, Inventario 72. NUC: 
ICN, DLC, MoSU. OCLC: 27968704 (University of Massachusetts-Dartmouth, Harvard 
Business School, Newberry Library, Washington University in St. Louis, Bibliothèque 
central du Museum national d’histoire naturelle, Bibliothèque interuniversitaire Sainte-
Geneviève, Universitätsbibliothek Kassel); 458858015 (Bibliothèque nationale de France); 
504308498 (British Library); 1062277713 (Internet resource digitized from British Library 
copy). Porbase locates seven copies: two in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal, three 
in the Instituto de Investigação Científica e Tropical, and one each in the Biblioteca João 
Paulo II-Universidade Católica Portuguesa, and the Biblioteca Central da Marinha. Jisc 
repeats British Library only.
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Three Scarce Works Bound Together

5. [ALMEIDA, Francisco Manoel Raposo d’]. Apontamentos da historia 
contemporanea. Ilha de S. Miguel. 3 volumes in 1. Lisbon: Typographia de 
Silva, 1846. 8°, later half tan calf over red buckram (very minor wear), 
spine with raised bands in six compartments, red leather lettering piece 
in second compartment from head with “MISCELÂNEA AÇOREANA” 
lettered in gilt, text block edges tinted yellow and sprinkled red, origi-
nal green printed wrappers bound in. In very good to fine condition. 
Small booksellers red on white paper tag in upper outer corner of front 
pastedown for O Mundo do Livro, Lisboa. vi, 64 pp., 3 blank ll.		
	 3 volumes in 1.	 $1,200.00

FIRST and ONLY [?] EDITION. The work is something of a political polemic.

❊ Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana 174. Not located in Innocêncio. Not in Canto, Inven-
tario. OCLC: 904037749 (Internet resource-digitized from the Oliveira Lima Library 
copy); 51732634 (Oliveira Lima Library-Catholic University of America, Northwestern 
University Library); 78937092 (no location given). Porbase locates three copies, all in the 
Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal (giving the author as José do Canto; in all probability 
in error). Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only hard the copies 
cited by Porbase, and links to the digitized copy.

BOUND WITH: 
COSTA, Felix José da. Angra do Heroismo. Ilha Terceira. (Açores). (Os 
seus titulos, edificios e estabelecimentos publicos.) Angra do Heroismo: Typ 
do Governo Civil, 1867. 8º, original yellow printed wrappers. “Ofrece 
author” inscribed in ink manuscript in lower blank margin of title page. 
Small repair to blank outer margin of title page. In good condition. (4 
ll.), 164 pp.

FIRST in book form of this valuable compendium of information on Ilha Terceira. 
A second edition appeared in 2019. The several dozen short articles, arranged in alpha-
betical order, include histories of the various religious and secular institutions; historical 
and descriptive notes on notable churches, buildings, cemeteries (including a Jewish 
cemetery), public areas and monuments; descriptions of religious and secular festivals; 
a list of foreign consuls then in residence; notes on libraries and printing establishments; 
biographies of some native Azorians who held titles of nobility; and accounts of royal 
visits to the Azores. 

Costa Junior (1817-1887), a native of Angra, was a member of the Junta Geral for his 
district and also a provisional counsel. He owned and edited the journal Insulano, in which 
these articles first appeared, and published several other historical and biographical works.

❊ Canto Bibliotheca açoriana 2836. Canto, Inventario 1419. Avila-Perez 2029: “raro.” 
Not in Innocêncio; for the author, see II, 264-5; IX, 213; Aditamentos, p. 126. Not in Afonso, 
Bibliografia geral dos Açores. Not in Os sucessores de Zacuto: o almanque na Biblioteca Nacio-
nal. On the author, see also Grande enciclopédia VII, 872. OCLC: 56474832 (University 
of California-Berkeley, Yale University Library, Newberry Library, Harvard College 
Library); 793704535 (Internet Resource-digitized from the Harvard copy). Porbase locates 
two copies: Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal and Universidade dos Açores Serviços de 
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Documentação. Jisc locates only a link to the digitized copy. KVK (51 databases searched) 
locates hard copies only at the locations cited by Porbase.

 AND BOUND WITH
RAMOS, Acursio Garcia. Noticia do archipelago dos Açores e do que ha mais 
importante na sua historia natural. Angra do Heroismo: Typ. Terceirense, 
1869. 8º, original brown printed wrappers. Contemporary ink manu-
script inscription at top of initial blank leaf recto: “Ao Ill.mo e Ex.mo Sr. 
Theotonio Flavio // Testemunho de reconheciment.to e affectiona // 
estima do auctor.” In very good to fine condition. (1 blank l., 3 ll.), 150 
pp., (1 blank l.).

FIRST EDITION of this comprehensive survey, island by island, of the natural 
history of the Azores. It includes information on whales. A second edition appeared in 
Lisbon, 1871.

The author was a surgeon, graduate of the Lisbon Medical School, journalist and a 
native of Angra do Heroismo (1834-Lisbon, 1892 ). He became a high ranking military 
surgeon, and was a corresponding member of the Academia Real das Sciencias de Lisboa 
as well as other scientific entities both Portuguese and foreign. As a journalist he favored 
liberal causes, even suffering some political persecution, to the extent of being imprisoned 
for a time in the Castelo São Jorge.

❊ Innocêncio XX, 80 (calling for vi, 150 pp. + 1 p. errata—the errata is actually p. 
[145], verso blank); for the author, see also VIII, 6. Canto Bibliotheca açoriana 10. Not in 
Canto, Inventario; see 3412 for the 1871 edition. See Grande enciclopédia, XXIV, 350-1. OCLC: 
13521747 (Smithsonian Institution, Newberry Library, New Bedford Whaling Museum, 
Missouri Botanical Garden, Simon Fraser University); 556616673 (British Library); 
557776117 (Online resource: British Library); 1062051655 (Online resource: British Library, 
University of Liverpool); 253107940 (Ibero-Amerikansches Institut).

Blind Romantic Poet Visits the Azores

6. ALMEIDA, Gabriel d’. Castilho na Ilha de S. Miguel. Ponta Delgada: 
Typ. Litographia dos Açores, 1886. Small 8º, later canvas boards. Half 
title browned. Overall in good condition. Livraria Povoense stamp on 
half title page. Lithograph portrait, (1 l.), 82 pp.		  $350.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this account of the stay of blind romantic poet António 
Feliciano de Castilho (1800-1875) on the Island of São Miguel from 1847 to 1850.

❊  Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana 910. Canto, Inventario 103. Not in Innocêncio. For 
Castilho, see Álvaro Manuel Machado in Dicionário de literatura portuguesa, pp. 115-7; 
Ofélia Paiva Monteiro in Biblos, I, 1045-50; Dicionário cronológico de autores portugueses, II, 
34-6. OCLC: 863661622 (Internet resource-digitized UCLA copy); 320039953 (University 
of California-Los Angeles). Porbase locates two copies: Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal 
and Biblioteca João Paulo II-Universidade Católica Portuguesa. Not located in Jisc. KVK 
(51 databases searched) locates only the hard copies cited by Porbase. Holis cites only 
a link to the online copy. Not located in Orbis. Not located in the online catalogues of 
Library of Congress or Newberry Library.
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Eccentric Theories for Governing Portugal's Insular Possessions

7. [ALVERNAZ, Diogo Fernes]. A constituição real ou a verdadeira forma 
de governo. Para conseguir a prosperidade geral do estado. Angra do Hero-
ismo: Na Officina do Terceirense, 1845. 8°, contemporary patterned 
wrappers (front wrapper with 2 small holes, spine chipping). In very 
good condition. 53 pp., (1 blank l.).		  $350.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. In this rare pamphlet Alvernaz expounds a series of 
eccentric theories for the proper government of the insular possessions. The author, a 
native of Angra do Heroismo about whom little is known, was considered a misanthrope 
by his contemporaries, with pretensions to be a savant and a great politician.

❊ Innocêncio IX, 124. Canto, Inventario 125. Afonso, Bibliografia geral dos Açores 982: 
without date or collation. Not in Canto Bibliotheca açoriana. See also Grande enciclopédia, 
II, 216. Not located in NUC. Not located in OCLC. Not located in Porbase. Not located 
in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched.

Early Angra Imprint Espouses Liberal Political Theories

8. ANDRADE, Diogo Goes Lara d’. Reflexões politicas. Angra: Imprensa 
do Governo, 1831. 8°, disbound, text block edges sprinkled red. In good 
to very good condition. Paginated in ink manuscript 119-140 in upper 
outer corner of each page. 52 pp.		  $400.00

FIRST EDITION. A second edition appeared in Porto, 1834. Political theorizing of 
a liberal nature, in favor of representative government, by a judge of the Alfandega of 
Faial (later director of the Alfandaga for the entire South of Portugal), written at Angra 
not long before the provisional government of D. Maria II in the Azores became the 
foundation of the new liberal government of Portugal. Andrade (Rio de Janeiro? date 
unknown-Setubal, 1844), wrote several other works, and two volumes of translations 
from the English of writings by Jeremy Bentham have been atributed to him.

❊ Innocêncio II, 159; IX, 125. Canto, Inventario 178. Not in Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana. 
Not located in NUC. OCLC: locates only the Porto, 1834 second edition: 558811449 (British 
Library-digitized); 1062223842 (British Library-digitized). No edition located in Porbase. 
Jisc repeats British Library only for the second edition. Not located in KVK (51 databases 
searched; but should have located the 1834 edition at British Library).

Rare Textbook Printed at Angra do Heroísmo

9.  [ANDRADE, Jerónimo Emiliano de, Frei]. Opusculo historico ou 
resumo das principaes epocas, periodos, e contecimentos da historia universal 
antiga, e moderna, obra elementar, accommodada ao uso das escolas por J.E. 
D’A. Angra do Heroísmo: Imprensa do Governo, 1837. 12°, contem-
porary red quarter calf over marbled boards (worn at extremities), 
flat spine gilt (defective at head). Small strip of lower blank margin of 
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title page cut away. Otherwise in very good condition. Overall good 
to very good. vi, 106 pp.		  $250.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this rare textbook. Canto’s Bibliotheca açoriana and 
the Inventário of his library list other works by this author.

Frei Jerónimo Emiliano de Andrade (Angra, 1789-Angra do Heroísmo, 1847), was 
Comissário dos estuos in Angra do Heroísmo and the first reitor of the Liceu Nacional 
de Angra do Heroísmo. Abandoned as an infant, father unknown, he was taken under 
the care and provided an education by Father José de Andrade, entering the Franciscan 
Order aged 16. Early in his career as a teacher one of his students was Almeida Gar-
rett. Influenced by the events of the Peninsular War, he became a partisan of the liberal 
revolution of 1820. He wrote a number of books and pamphlets.

❊ Afonso, Bibliografia geral dos Açores 1277. Not in Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana, or in 
the Inventário of his library. Not in Innocêncio or Fonseca, Pseudónimos. Not in Guerra 
Andrade, Dicionário de pseudónimos. See Grande enciclopédia, II, 537-8. Also Urbano de 
Mendonça Dias, História da Instrução nos Açores, pp. 64-122; José Augusto Cabral de 
Melo, Biographia do Padre Jeronymo Emiliano d’Andrade; A. Azevedo Rosa, “Os Açores e 
o Liberalismo: Jerónimo Emiliano Andrade e a problemática da educação” in Boletim do 
Instituto Histórico da Ilha Terceira, XLV (1987) 1: 447-9; José Enes, “Jerónimo Emiliano de 
Andrade” in Enciclopédia Luso-Brasileira de Cultura (1964), II, 202. Not located in OCLC. 
Not located in Porbase. Not located in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched). 
Not located in Hollis or Orbis. Not located in the online catalogues of Library of Congress 
or Newberry Library.

Administration of the District of Angra do Heroísmo

10. BETTENCOURT, Nicolão Anastacio de. Collecção de algnns [sic] 
escriptos administractivos [sic] do Governador Civil do Districto d’Angra 
do Heroismo. Angra do Heroísmo: Imprensa do Governo, 1848. 8°, con-
temporary tree sheep (some wear), smooth spine with fillets and small 
ornaments gilt (foot defective), marbled endleaves. Small woodcut 
royal Portuguese arms on title page. Slip of paper with scrawled note 
adhered to front pastedown. (2 ll.), 193 pp., 1 fldg. chart with criminal 
statistics.		  $400.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. 
Bettencourt a native of Funchal (1810-Angra do Heroísmo, 1874), came to Terceira 

in the second quarter of the nineteenth century and established the noble Bettencourt 
family on that island. He was active in the liberal cause, accompanying the expeditions 
on Fayal, Pico, São Jorge and São Miguel, serving in the liberal army that established 
the provisional government of D. Maria II on Terceira. During the 1830’s he held several 
important civil posts in Angra and Ponta Delgada, and later became governor of Angra, 
Horta, Aveiro and Portalegre.

❊ Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana 2106. Not in Innocêncio; for the author, see VI, 268; 
XVII, 86. See also for the author Campos, Nobiliario da Ilha Terceira, I, 123-5. Not in Canto, 
Inventario. Not located in NUC. Not located in OCLC. Not located in Porbase. Not located 
in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched). Not located in Hollis or Orbis. Not 
located in the online catalogues of Library of Congress or Newberry Library.
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Numerous References to Brazil and Great Britain

11.  Breves reflexões sobre a installação da chamada regencia da Ilha Terceira. 
Lisbon: Na Impressão Regia, 1830. 4°, disbound. Woodcut Portuguese 
royal arms on title page. Clean and crisp. In good to very good condi-
tion. 8 pp.		  $450.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Evaluation of the capture of Terceira from the Miguelista 
point of view. There are numerous references to Brazil, as well as to Great Britain.

❊  Canto Bibliotheca açoriana 2296. Canto, Inventario 1344. Not in Innocêncio or 
Fonseca, Pseudónimos. NUC: DCU-IA. OCLC: 51732892 (Oliveira Lima Library-Catholic 
University of America); 904037761 (Internet Resource-the Oliveira Lima Library copy 
digitized). Porbase locates six copies: four in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal and 
one each in the Biblioteca Municipal de Elvas and Universidade dos Açores Serviços de 
Documentação. Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the copies 
cited by Porbase, and links to the digitized copy.

BOUND WITH: 
Carta ao author do opusculo = Breves Reflexões sobre a installação da chamada 
regencia da Ilha Terceira. [colophon] Lisbon: Na Impressão Regia, 1830. 
4º, 8 pp. Caption title. Clean and crisp. In good to very good condition.

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Reply to the previous pamphlet. As in that work, 
again much is made of the relations between Great Britain and the Brazilian Empire. 
The Marquês de Barbacena, representing Brazil at the Court of St. James, is repeatedly 
mentioned, as are Lord Aberdeen, Canning, Sir Charles Stuart. Sir William a’Court, D. 
Pedro I of Brazil and his daughter, the future D. Maria II.

❊ Not in Innocêncio or Fonseca, Pseudónimos. Not in Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana. Not 
in Canto, Inventario. OCLC: 904037892 (Internet resource-the Oliveira Lima Library copy 
digitized; curiously, the hard copy was not located). Not located in Porbase. Not located 
in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched).

12. CORTE-REAL, Antonio Moniz Barreto. Collecção de discursos eschol-
ares e outros artigos de litteratura. Angra do Heroismo: Typ. de M.J.P. 
Leal, 1861. 8°, contemporary red quarter morocco over textured boards 
(worn at extremities), smooth spine with gilt fillets (short tear at head). 
Wood engraving of book and inkwell on title page. 2” tear in lower 
inner margin of title page, not affecting text. Occasional minor stains 
and soiling. Overall in good condition. Blank zig-zag paper tag (shelf 
mark?) at foot of spine. Early ink inscription on front pastedown scored. 
Five-line ownership inscription of Maria Bendedita Emilia Oliveira de 
Figueiredo Pinto and purple “Cesar [?] Augusto // THEATRO” on 
front free endleaf recto. (4 ll.), 55 pp.; apparently lacking 4 ll. between 
the preface and the first page of text.		  $50.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. The author (Angra 1804-Angra do Heroísmo, 1888), 
author, teacher and rector of the Lyceo Nacional de Angra do Heroismo, earned a degree 
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Item 13
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in canon law from Coimbra University in 1831, and held various posts in the municipal 
and district governments of Angra do Heroísmo.

❊ Fonseca, Aditamentos p. 47: calling for 10-55 pp.; for the author, see Innocêncio 
I, 207-8; VIII, 255. Afonso, Bibliografia geral dos Açores, 6458: calls for 16 pp. only. Not in 
Canto Bibliotheca açoriana; see 132-7 and volume II, items 194-5 for other works by this 
author. Not in Canto, Inventario; see 1370-2 for other works. See also Campos, Nobiliario 
da Ilha Terceira, II, 158; Dicionário cronológico de autores portugueses, II, 45-6. Not located in 
NUC. Not located in OCLC. Porbase locates a single copy, in the Biblioteca Nacional de 
Portugal, calling for [16], 55 p. Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates 
only the copy cited by Porbase.

13.  CORTE-REAL, Antonio Moniz Barreto. Epitome da grammatica 
portugueza. Angra do Heroísmo: Typ. de M.J.P. Leal, 1859. 8°, original 
pale blue printed wrappers (a few small nicks; slight wear at head of 
spine). Some light foxing, mostly at beginning. Overall in very good 
condition. (4 ll.), 191 pp.		  $300.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. The author (Angra 1804-Angra do Heroísmo, 1888), 
author, teacher and rector of the Lyceo Nacional de Angra do Heroismo, earned a degree 
in canon law from Coimbra University in 1831, and held various posts in the municipal 
and district governments of Angra do Heroísmo.

❊ Not in Innocêncio; for the author, see I, 207-8; VIII, 255. Afonso, Bibliografia geral 
dos Açores, 6462. Not in Canto Bibliotheca açoriana; see 132-7 and volume II, items 194-5 
for other works by this author. Not in Canto, Inventario; see 1370-2 for other works. See 
also Campos, Nobiliario da Ilha Terceira, II, 158; Dicionário cronológico de autores portugueses, 
II, 45-6. Not located in NUC. OCLC: 46240078 (University of New Mexico, Radboud 
Universiteit). Porbase locates two copies, both in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. 
Not located in Jisc. KVK )51 databases searched) locates only the copies cited by Porbase.

Improvements to the Infrastructure of the Island of São Miguel 
By a Native of Bahia

14. COSTA, Vicente José Ferreira Cardoso da. Correspondencia official 
relativa a Commissão de que foi encarregado … sobre os melhoramentos da Ilha 
de S. Miguel em 1824-1828. Ponta Delgada: Typ. do Archivo dos Açores, 
1881. Large 8°, contemporary navy quarter cloth over marbled boards 
(some wear to extremities). In very good condition. Pencil sketch of a 
woman on free endleaf recto. 138 pp.		  $400.00

FIRST and ONLY separate EDITION.
Ferreira Cardoso da Costa (1765-1834) was born in Bahia, took his law degree at 

Coimbra University in 1785, and was appointed to its faculty in 1788. With a profound 
knowledge of ancient and modern law, he became a noted jurisconsult, serving as 
magistrate in Portugal for some years. In 1810 he was rounded up with others accused 
of Jacobinism and collaborating with the French (the “Setembrizada”), and deported to 
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Ilha Terceira. There he married into a wealthy family and spent the rest of his life in the 
Azores. He was a corresponding member of the Real Academia das Sciencias de Lisboa.

❊ See Canto 2632, citing the correspondence published in the Archivo dos Açores, 
volumes I-III. Innocêncio VII, 427; XX, 7, 296: information taken from Canto. Not in Sacra-
mento Blake; for the author, see VII, 361-5. Not in Canto, Inventario. Not located in OCLC. 
Not located in Porbase. Not located in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched).

On the Island of Graciosa

15. COSTA JUNIOR, Felix José da. Memoria estatistica e historica da 
Ilha Graciosa. Angra do Heroísmo: Imprensa de Joaquim José Soares, 
1845. 4°, blue-green wrappers. A few color pencil marks. Early own-
ership signature, Antonio Passos, across title page, on pp. 1, 86 and 
148. Small white paper tag with serrated edges, presumed shelf mark 
with “65—J // 246” in later ink manuscript on lower inner corner of 
rear wrapper. “Ilha Graciosa” written in early manuscript on front 
wrapper. Some underlining and a few other reader’s marks in red 
pencil. viii, 148 pp., (1 l. errata).		  $450.00

FIRST EDITION of this sketch of the smallest island of the Azores, with sections 
on flora and fauna, civil government, economics, etc. A facsimile reprint was published 
in 2007. Costa (Angra, 1819-Angra do Heroísmo, 1877), was a politician, publicist, and 
historian of the Azores. He served as official to the Secretary of the Civil Goverment of 
his native city, where he exercised the profession of provisional counsel.

Provenance: We have not been able to discover anything about António R. Passos 
(fl. late ninteenth- and / or early twentieth-century), but over the years have seen many 
books bearing his signature. They are invariably interesting volumes, in above average 
condition, dealing mainly with agricultural products or minerals and their application 
in commerce. He must have been an astute and discerning book buyer and bibliophile.

❊ Innocêncio II, 265-6. Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana 752. Canto, Inventario 1426. See also 
Dicionário cronológico de autores portugueses, II, 84-5. NUC: MH, OCl. OCLC: 793704560 
(Internet resource-digitized from the Harvard College Library copy); 39031944 (Internet 
resource-digitized from the British Library copy). Porbase locates three copies: two in 
the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal, and one at the Universidade dos Açores Serviços de 
Documentação. Jisc locates the British Library copy only. KVK (51 databases searched) 
locates only the copies cited by Porbase.
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Disastrous Earthquake on the Island of Terceira 
Bound with Documentation of  

Post-Earthquake Disaster Relief and Rebuilding Efforts

16. COSTA JUNIOR, Felix José da. Memoria historica do horrivel terromoto 
de 15 de Junho de 1841 que assolou a Villa da Praia da Victoria da Ilha Ter-
ceira. Angra do Heroismo: Imprensa da Administração Geral, 1841. 4°, 
contemporary pale green quarter morocco over marbled boards (faded 
to tan; some paper gone at outer edge of front cover; other slight wear), 
smooth, almost flat spine with gilt fillets, text block edges sprinkled 
green. Occasional light foxing. Overall in very good condition. 64 pp.		
		  $1,200.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Detailed account of the destruction wrought on Ter-
ceira by the 1841 earthquake, and subsequent rebuilding. Costa (Angra, 1819-Angra do 
Heroísmo, 1877), was a politician, publicist, and historian of the Azores. He served as 
official to the Secretary of the Civil Goverment of his native city, where he exercised the 
profession of provisional counsel.

❊ Innocêncio II, 265-6. Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana 747. Canto, Inventario 1427. See 
also Dicionário cronológico de autores portugueses, II, 84-5. Not located in NUC. OCLC: 
499293353 (British Library); 985968849 (Internet resource). Not located in Porbase. Jisc 
repeats British Library only. KVK (51 databases searched) should have located the British 
Library copy but did not, and does located a single hard copy, at Biblioteca della Società 
napoletana di storia patria.

BOUND WITH: 
MONJARDINO, José Ignacio d’Almeida. Collecção de documentos 
sobre os trabalhos da reedificação da Villa da Praya, e Villa de S. Sebastião, 
Fonte do Bastardo, Cabo da Praya, Fontinhas, Lages, Villa-Nova, e Agoalva, 
da Ilha Terceira, occasionados pelo terremoto de 15 de Junho de 1841. Angra 
do Heroísmo: Imprensa do Governo, 1844. 4º, viii, 85 [i.e., 86] pp., (1 l. 
errata), 5 folding tables and charts. Occasional light foxing. Overall in 
very good condition.

FIRST and ONLY EDITION, thoroughly documenting the post-earthquake disaster 
relief and rebuilding.

Monjardino (Lisbon, 1819-Angra do Heroísmo, 1904), was Secretario geral do Governo 
civil da Angra from 1839 to 1851. He was elected deputy to the Portuguese Côrtes in 1849.

❊ Innocêncio IV, 370 (without collation); see also XIII, 13. Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana 
1641. Canto, Inventario 2872. Kress, Luso-Brazilian Economic Literature Before 1850, p. 24. 
Goldsmiths’-Kress library of economic literature 33976.14.
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Critique of an Eyewitness Account of the Failed Attempt to Invade Terceira

17. [COUTINHO, José Joaquim de Almeida Moura]. O attaque da Villa 
da Praia na Ilha Terceira em 11 de Agosto de 1829 no primeiro dos quadros 
historicos da liberdade portuguesa e a Memoria Historica do Coronel de 
Engenheiros Euzebio Candido Cordeiro Pinheiro Furtado sobre a victoria da 
Villa da Praia ou a gloria do Batalhão de Voluntarios da Rainha a Senhora 
D. Maria Segunda, revindicada por um capitão do mesmo batalhão. Lisbon: 
Typographia do Director, n.d. (during or after 1835). 8°, original pink 
printed wrappers. In fine condition. 64 pp.		  $600.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. A critique of Cordeiro Pinheiro Furtado’s Memoria 
historica de todo o acontecido no dia eternamente fausto 11 de Agosto de 1829, Lisbon 1829, an 
eyewitness account of the unsuccessful attack on Terceira by the Miguelistas.

The author (1799 [or 1801?]-1861), a native of Porto, earned a law degree from Coim-
bra Universit. Juiz da Relação in Lisbon, deputy to the Côrtes in various legislatures, he 
became one of the most prominent Portuguese freemasons, serving as Grão-Mestre do 
Grande Oriente de Portugal from 1853 to 1861. During the civil war known as the “Lutas 
Liberais” between the absolutist adherents of D. Miguel I and the liberals on behalf of D. 
Pedro I of Brazil (IV of Portugal) and his Daughter, D. Maria II, he was severely wounded 
and lost a leg fighting on the liberal side.

❊ Innocêncio, IV, 381-2: without collation; for the author see also XIII, 19. Fonseca, 
Pseudónimos, p. 170. Canto,Ensaio bibliográphico … relativas aos successos politicos de Por-
tugal nos annos de 1828 a 1834 (1892), 685: 64 pp. Not in Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana; see 
items 1646-9 for other works by this author, and (for the same works) Canto, Inventario 
1480-3. OCLC: not located. For the work by Furtado, see 57766585 (Newberry Library, 
Northwestern University Library, University of Kansas Rare Books); 82534748 (no loca-
tion given). Porbase locates four copies, all in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Not 
located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the copies cited by Porbase.

Attractive, Important Work on the Island of Terceira

18. DRUMMOND, Francisco Ferreira. Annaes da Ilha Terceira. 4 volumes 
bound in 2. Angra do Heroísmo: Imprensa do Governo (volume I), 
Typ. M.J.P. Leal (volumes II-IV), 1850, 1856, 1858, 1864. Large 4° (23.9 x 
15.6 cm.), later green cloth (very slight wear), gilt, marbled endleabes, 
original printed front wrappers of volumes II and III bound in. Uncut. 
Very occasional light browning and foxing. A handsome set, overall 
in very good condition. Embossed ownership seal of Luiz Filippe 
d’Andrade Albuquerque Bettencourt on title pages of vols. I and III. 
Bookplates of Anibal Fernandes Thomas on front pastedowns. (1 l.), 
vii, v, 715, 5 pp. errata.; (2 ll., 1 l. errata), 358 pp.; (2 ll.), 324, 150 pp.; 
(2 ll.), 383, (1) pp.	 4 volumes bound in 2.	 $500.00

FIRST EDITION. An attractive set of this important work on the history of Ter-
ceira from its discovery by the Portuguese through 1832; at the end of each volume are 
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reprinted numerous documents. The author was a native of São Sebastião, Ilha Terceira. 
A facsimile reprint appeared in 1981.

Francisco Ferreira Drummond (Vila de São Sebastião, 1796-Vila de São Sebastião, 
1858) was a historian, paleographer, musician and politican figure. This is his principal 
work. It has occupied an important place in the historiography of the Azores in general, 
and the Island of Terceira in particular, serving as a base for more recent historical studies. 
As a liberal, Drummond suffered political persecution after the Vila-Francada (1823), flee-
ing Terceira, only able to return after the Abrilada (1824). He participated actively on the 
liberal side during the 1828-1834 civil war; some of his actions are related in the Annaes.

Provenance: Aníbal [or Annibal] Fernandes Thomáz [or Tomás], 1849-1911. Writer, 
government official, and distinguished bibliophile, he was also a collector of ex-libris, 
super-libris, rare books, and prints. Fernandes Thomaz was born in Figueira-da-Foz 
and served as a postal inspector in Lisbon, as well as in other government posts. Con-
currently he formed an outstanding library of books and prints and published prolifi-
cally on bibliographical and historical topics. His writings include works on Camões, 
Portuguese bookplates, Portuguese super-libris, Portuguese engravers, and engraved 
and lithographic portraits. His library was sold at auction in 1912; the catalogue is one 
of the most important for Portuguese books. Apparently purchased at the 1912 sale by 
Luís Felipe de Andrade Albuquerque Bettencourt (1876-?).

❊ Innocêncio II, 376; IX, 289. Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana 847. Casimiro da Cunha, 
Catálogo … Annibal Fernandes Thomaz, lot 1948 (apparently the present copy; our annotated 
sale catalogue indicates the buyer was one Bettencourt). Dicionário cronológico de autores 
portugueses, I, 626. NUC: DLC, CU. 

19. ESTEVÃO de Jesus Maria, Frei. D. Fr. Estevão de Jesus Maria, da 
extincta Ordem dos Menores Reformados, por mercê de Deos, e da Sancta Sé 
Apostolica, Bispo d’Angra e mais ilhas dos Açores …. A todas as pessôas tanto 
ecclesiasticas, como seculares …. [Begins]: Constando a Sua Magestade a Rainha 
as funestas contestaçoens …. [colophon] Lisbon: Na Typ. da Sociedade 
Propagadora dos Conhecimentos Uteis, 1839. 4°, later marbled wrap-
pers (splitting at spine). Caption title. Some soiling. Small white paper 
tag with serrated edges, presumed shelf mark in later ink manuscript 
on lower inner corner of rear wrapper. 7 pp.		  $300.00

FIRST EDITION?; there is a folio edition, same year and printer, consisting of a single 
leaf. No priority has been established. The Bishop of Angra announces that Rev. Bernardo 
do Canto Machado de Faria e Maia of Ponta Delgada has been put in charge of unifying 
religious practices in the diocese and of instructing the clergy in the performance of their 
duties. This was an attempt at reconciliation after years of conflict between liberal and 
absolutist elements within the clergy in the Azores.

Frei Estevão de Jesus Maria, O.F.M. (Mafra, 1786-Angra do Heroísmo,1871), was 
Bishop of Angra from 1827 to 1870. However, due to the 1828-1834 civil war, during which 
time he adhered to the cause of the absolutist D. Miguel I, he only assumed effective 
government of his diocese in 1840, and even so, until 1859 was in virtual exile on the 
Island of São Miguel due to liberal sentiment against him in the Episcopal city of Angra.

❊ Not in Innocêncio. Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana 680; for published pastorals by this 
author, see items 679-707; also volume II, items 673--93. Not in Canto, Inventario; see 
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2637 for a lot of 7 pastorals by the author. Not located in NUC. Not located in OCLC. 
Porbase locates a single copy, in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Not located in Jisc. 
KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the copy cited by Porbase.

Key Eyewitness Account

20. FURTADO, Euzebio Candido Cordeiro Pinheiro. Memoria historica 
de todo o acontecido no dia eternamente fausto 11 de Agosto de 1829, em que 
se ganhou a victoria da Villa da Praia, para servir de refutação e resposta á 
Carta do Chronista mor do Reino, João Bernardo da Rocha, escripta de Lon-
dres e inserta no Nacional n. 210 …. Lisbon: Imprensa Nacional, 1835. 8°, 
early blue stamped floral boards (rubbed, wear to corners, small defect 
to spine at head, larger defect at foot), marbled endleaves, text block 
edges tinted yellow. In very good condition. Fine internally. Inscribed 
by the author to the Barão de Cacilhas on title page 74 pp., (1 l. errata), 
5 fldg. tables.		  $1,000.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. The author was an eyewitness to the unsuccessful 
attack on Terceira by the Miguelistas: he was, in fact, in charge of the island’s fortifica-
tions. This is an important account.

Euzebio Candido Cordeiro Pinheiro Furtado (Luanda, 1777-Lisbon, 1861) was a 
Portuguese army officer, eventually rising to the rank of Brigadier, exercising the func-
tions of commander-in-chief of the army’s engineers. He fought on the liberal side during 
the 1828-1834 Portuguese civil war.

Provenance: Romão José Soares, 1.º Barão de Cacilhas (Évora, 1787-Lisbon, 1844), 
army officer who fought in the Peninsular War. He rose from lieutenant in 1809 to captain, 
promoted for bravery during the battle of Pamplona in 1813. By 1820 he was a major. In 
1828 he took part in the revolt against D. Miguel, commanding a battalion which was 
defeated, retreating to Galicia with his soldiers. Emigrating to England, he took part in 
the initial unsuccessful attempt to invade the Island of Terceira under general Saldanha, 
after which he sought refuge in France. For his part in the battle of Ponte Ferreira he 
was promoted to lieutenant-colonel and decorated with the Order of the Torre-e-Espada. 
Shortly afterwards promoted to full colonel, he took part in the expedition under the 
Duque de Terceira which invaded the Algarve, marching on Lisbon from the South. He 
took part in the defense of Lisbon in July 1833, and fought under Marshall Saldanha in 
the battles of Pernes and Almoster. Already a general in 1835 he was governer of Elvas, 
later governor of arms for the Alentejo. See Nobreza de Portugal e do Brasil, II, 457.

❊ Innocêncio II, 246. Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana 709. Canto, Ensaio bibliographico … 
1828 a 1834 (1892) 162. Canto, Inventario 1893. NUC: MH. OCLC: 1103305282 (Internet 
resource-digitized from the Harvard University copy); 82790463 (University of Kansas 
Rare Books, Harvard College Library); 559416614 (British Library); 1085696842 (Internet 
resource-British Library copy digitized); 757327441 (Universite du Quebec a Montreal); 
458907111 (Bibliothèque nationale de France). 
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Very Interesting Almanac—A Complete Run

21. GIL, Antonio, Augusto Ribeiro and F.J. Moniz de Bettencourt. 
Almanach insulano para Açores e Madeira estatistico, historico e litterario 
para o anno de 1874. 1.º anno. Angra do Heroísmo: Typ. da Terceira, 
1873. Large 8°, original orange printed wrapperss (some fraying; a 
few relatively small pieces gone). Occasional foxing and browning, 
mostly light. In good to very good condition. Undated early five-line 
ink manuscript presentation inscription on half title from Felix J. da 
C. Sotto Mayor to Joaquim Martins de Carvalho. (8 ll.), 254 pp., (1 l. 
divisional title, 8 ll. advt.).		  $1,000.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. This almanac gives statistical and historical informa-
tion, and includes many literary works. There are poems by women.

❊ Os sucessores de Zacuto: o almanaque na Biblioteca Nacional 437. Canto, Bibliotheca 
açoriana 103 (incorrectly giving the year as 1871): “são muito interessantes.” Canto, 
Inventario 1975. Not in Innocêncio; for Augusto Gil, see I, 147; VIII, 156; for Augusto 
Ribeiro, XXII, 485-6; for Francisco Joaquim Moniz Bettencourt, see Aditamentos, p. 140. 
Not located in NUC. OCLC: the second year not located; only the first year is cited—see 
862679030 (internet resource-only the first year, published 1873, has been digitized); 
11135396 (Cornell University). Porbase gives two locations for both the first and second 
years, apparently all published: Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal and Universidade dos 
Açores Serviços de Documentação. Jisc locates only a link to the digitized copy of the 
first year. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the copies cited by Porbase. 

WITH:
GIL, Antonio and Augusto Ribeiro. Almanach insulano para Açores e 
Madeira estatistico, historico e litterario para o anno de 1875. 2.º anno. Angra 
do Heroísmo: Typ. da Terceira, 1874. 8°, contemporary quarter dark 
purple morocco over contemporary faded purple blind-tooled cloth 
boards, spine with raised bands in five compartments, blind-tooled 
and gilt fillets, gilt short title and date in second compartment from 
head, embossed pink endleaves, stained edges. In very good condition. 
Small white paper tag with serrated edges and ink manuscript shelf 
mark at foot of spine “339-D // 249”. Binder’s tag on front pastedown 
of Sousa Ribeiro, Angra, Rua do Rego, 10-12. Fourteen-line presentation 
inscription on second front endleaf recto, signed by authors to the 
Marques d’Avila e de Bolama, naming place as Ilha Terceira but not 
dated. xvi, 288 pp.		  $500.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. This almanac gives statistical and historical informa-
tion, and includes many literary works. There are poems by women.

❊ Os sucessores de Zacuto: o almanaque na Biblioteca Nacional 437. Canto, Bibliotheca 
açoriana 104: “são muito interessantes.” Canto, Inventario 1975. Not in Innocêncio; for 
Augusto Gil, see I, 147; VIII, 156; for Augusto Ribeiro, XXII, 485-6. Not located in NUC. 
OCLC: this second year not located; only the first year is cited—see 862679030 (inter-
net resource-only the first year, published 1873, has been digitized); 11135396 (Cornell 



	 2 2 	 r i c h a r d  c .  r a m e r

University). Porbase gives two locations for both the first and second years, apparently 
all published: Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal and Universidade dos Açores Serviços 
de Documentação. Jisc locates only a link to the digitized copy of the first year. KVK (51 
databases searched) locates only the copies cited by Porbase.

22. GONÇALVES, João. Os Açores. Estudo sobre a prioridade da descoberta 
d’este archipelago pelos Portuguezes. Porto: Magalhães e Moniz, (1894). 
8°, original pale pink printed wrappers (front wrapper faded). Light 
foxing. Unopened. In good to very good condition. vii, 24 pp.	 $50.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION.

❊ Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana volume II, item 1190. Canto, Inventario 2028. Not in 
Innocêncio. NUC: ICN, MH. OCLC: 894794924 (Internet resource-digitized from University 
of California Berkeley copy); 557961092 (Internet resource-digitized from British Library 
copy); 62231685 (University of California Berkeley, Newberry Library, Harvard College 
Library); 559182305 (British Library); 958971963 (Biblioteca de Arte Calouste Gulbenkian); 
1152642410 (Internet resource-digitized from British Library copy); 35301087 (Microfilm). 

Interesting Presentation Copy

23. GREMIO LITERARIO, Horta. Discursos pronunciados na solemne 
inauguração d’este estabeoecimento na noute [sic] de 2 de Janeiro de 1875. 
Horta: Typografia Hortense, 1875. 8°, original blue printed wrappers 
(small paper ticket removed from front wrapper, causing some paper 
damage, affecting a few letters of the imprint; much of spine gone; small 
piece gone from lower outer corner of front wrapper). Front wrapper 
within woodcut rope border. Some light foxing. In good to very good 
condition. Signed ink manuscript presentation inscription on blank 
verso of title page: “Ao Illmo e Exmo Snr // Joao Marques Nogueira 
Lima // em testemunho // d’admiração, sympathia e reconhecimento 
// offerece // Hermenegilda de Lacerda.” 52 pp.		  $400.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. The Discursos are by Miguel Street d’Arriaga, Her-
menegilda de Lacerda, F.P.L Costa Rebello, Ernesto Rebello, Antonio Lourenço da 
Silveira Macedo, and Luiz Telles de Barcellos. There is also a poem by Hermenegilda 
de Lacerda (pp. [41]-43).

Provenance: For João Marques Nogueira Lima (born Porto, 1829), merchant and poet 
in whose shop on the Rua das Flores, in Porto, ca. 1885, were want to gather Camilo 
Castelo Branco, Júlio Denis, Pinheiro Chagas and others, see Innocêncio, III, 414-5 and 
Grande enciclopédia, XV, 87. See Dicionário cronológico de autores portugueses, II, 230 and 
Grande enciclopédia, XIV, 508 for Hermenegilda de Lacerda (Horta, 1841-1895), the author 
of 5 plays, whose numerous poems, essays and articles appeared local newspapers. A 
collection of her poems, Horas crepusculares, was published in Brazil.

❊ Canto, Biblioteca açoriana 948. Not located in OCLC. Porbase locates a single copy, 
in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) 
locates only the copy cited by Porbase.
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Item 23
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Item 24
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From the Casa da Anunciada Library of the  
Counts and Marquises of Rio Maior

24. HEITOR, Antonio Manoel da Silva. Representação levada ás Camaras 
Legislativas na sua sessão ordinaria de 1880. Angra do Heroismo: Typ. do 
Correio da Terceira, 1880. 8°, original blue-green printed wrappers, 
(spine partly defective; small hole in rear wrapper; a few nicks). In 
very good condition. Six-line early ink inscription to the Conde de Rio 
Maior at top of p. iii. xv, 25 pp.		  $300.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. The author was auxiliary conductor of public works 
in the district of Angra. He had been Secretário do Governo de Benguella. This work 
deals with Angola, presenting documents relating to Silva Heitor’s service in Benguella 
from 1851 to 1862.

Provenance: António José de Saldanha Oliveira e Sousa, 4.º Conde, later 1.º Marquês 
de Rio Maior (1836-1891). The Casa da Anunciada library of the counts and marqueses of 
Rio Maior was one of the best private libraries ever formed in Portugal. It was dispersed 
for the most part not long after the April 1974 Portuguese revolution.

❊  Not in Innocêncio or Canto, Biblioteca açoriana. Not in Canto, Inventario. Not 
located in NUC. Not located in OCLC. Porbase locates a single copy, in the Biblioteca 
Nacional de Portugal. Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the 
copy cited by Porbase.

25.  LIMA, Gervasio. Figuras do seculo XVI. Terceirenses illustres. 
Angra do Heroísmo: Typ. Insulana Editora, 1925. 8°, original salmon 
printed wrappers (very light soiling; tiny nick at upper edge of 
front cover). Uncut and unopened. Somewhat toned. In very good 
condition. 101 pp., (1 l.).		  $40.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. One in a series of short historical works written by Lima 
that document the lives of the illustrious, and were geared to popular taste. Covered here 
are such notables of sixteenth-century Terceira as Brianda Pereira, who in 1581 led the 
women of Porto Judeu in a successful defense of the port against the invading Spanish 
armada under D. Pedro Valdez; João Baptista Machado, the Jesuit priest and missionary 
to Japan who was martyred there in 1609 and beatified by Pope Pius IX; and Matheus 
Alvares, who incited a revolt against the Spanish in 1585 and was executed for his efforts.

❊ NUC: MH, CU, ICU. OCLC: 34583304 (University of California Berkeley, University 
of Chicago, Harvard College Library, British Library); 44922781 (Microfilm at University 
of Chicago). Porbase locates two copies, both in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. 
Jisc repeats British Library only. KVK (51 databases searched) locates the copies cited 
by Porbase, one at Société de Géographie. and should have included British Library. 
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Important Documents for the “Lutas Liberais” 
Crucial Sources for the History of the Azores

26. LIMA, Luiz Antonio de Abreu e, Conde da Carreira, and Pedro 
de Sousa Holstein, Duque de Palmella. Correspondencia official de Luiz 
Antonio de Abreu e Lima, actualmente Conde da Carreira, com o Duque de 
Palmella. Regencia da Terceira e governo do Porto, de 1828 a 1835. Lisbon: 
Imprensa Nacional, 1871. Large 8°, contemporary black quarter morocco 
over marbled boards (hinges weak, minor wear to corners), smooth spin-
eminimally gilt, text block edges sprinkled. Half-title lightly browned. 
Overall in good to very good condition. Small paper ticket for Livraria 
Ferin tipped on to upper outer corner of front pastedown. xv, 807 pp.		
		  $500.00

FIRST EDITION of the correspondence between the Conde de Carreira and Pedro 
de Sousa Holstein, Duque de Palmelha, during the turbulent years 1828-1835. The second 
edition of the Correspondencia, published in 1874, included a preface stating that the 1871 
edition was published at the expense of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs but suppressed 
shortly thereafter.

❊ Innocêncio XIII, 335; see V, 210 for more on the Conde da Carreira; for the Duque 
de Palmella, see VII, 5; XVII, 231; and Fonseca, Aditamentos, p. 326. Canto, Ensaio biblio-
graphico … 1828 a 1834 (1892) 432 (for the 1874 edition): “Ha outra edição feita por conta 
do Governo, em 1870 [sic], que dizem mutilada, e ainda não foi exposta ao publico. 
Segundo S.J. da Luz Soriano, Historia da Guerra Civil, Terceira Epocha T. III, na Parte II, 
pag. 99, nota 1, a edição mandada fazer pala Viscondessa tambem foi mutilada, como 
prova, transcrevendo uma peça omittida.” Not in Canto, Biblioteca açoriana; see 2647 for 
the 1874 edition. NUC: DLC, MH, NN, DCU. 

History and Genealogy for the Island of Faial

27. LIMA, Marcelino. Familias faialenses. Subsidios para a historia da 
ilha do Faial. Horta: Tip. Minerva Insulana, 1922. Large 4° (22.5 x 16 
cm.), recent quarter tan sheep over faux reptilian paper boards, spine 
gilt with raised bands in five compartments, crimson leather lettering 
piece in second compartment from head with author and short title 
gilt. In very good to fine condition. 733 pp., (1 l.), illustations in text, 
1 folding plan.		  $300.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION in book form. There was a CD-ROM version produced, 
Madrid: Fundación Histórica Tavera, 1998, as well as digitized versions via the internet.

❊ NUC: ICN, CU, MH, NjP. OCLC: 20427944 (Newberry Library, Harvard College 
Library, Sails, Inc., Princeton University, Vanderbilt University Library, University of 
Toronto, British Library); 674173590 (Internet resource-digitized from the Princeton copy). 
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28. LIMA, Marcelino. A loucura do ideal. (Miguelistas e liberais na ilha 
do Faial). Lisbon: Parceria Antonio Maria Perreira, (1931). 8°, original 
tan printed wrappers (a few very small nicks). Some light toning. 
Uncut and mostly unopened. In good to very good condition. 269 
pp., (1 blank l.)		  $75.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION.

❊ NUC: MH. OCLC: 81471791 (San José State University, Harvard College Library); 
958980314 (Biblioteca de Arte Calouste Gulbenkian). Porbase locates five copies: two 
in the Biblioteca de Arte Calouste Gulbenkian, and one each at the Biblioteca Nacional 
de Portugal, Biblioteca Central da Marinha and Biblioteca João Paulo II-Universidade 
Católica Portuguesa. Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the 
copies cited by Porbase.

Failed Attempt to Invade Terceira During the "Lutas Liberais"

29. [MACEDO, José Agostinho de]. Relação das operações militares da 
expedição que debaixo do commando do chefe de esquadra da Armada Real 
José Joaquim da Roza Coelho foi mandada aos Açores para bater os rebeldes 
acoutados na Ilha Terceira. As quaes operações se notão desde o dia 17 de 
Maio de 1829, até 16 d’Agosto do dito anno, em que a esquadra, e tropas se 
dissolverão, e separárão. Lisbon: Na Impressão de João Nunes Esteves, 
1829. 4°, disbound. Typographical vignette on title page. Woodcut florat 
vignette on p. viii. Brownstain on final 7 leaves, small at first but becom-
ing increasingly larger, not obscuring text. Barely in good condition. 
Two ink signatures in blank portions of title page, one contemporary, 
the other later. viii, 35 pp., (1 l. errata).		  $150.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this relation of the Miguelistas’ ill-fated expedi-
tion to Terceira to quell the adherents of D. Maria II. The author of the pamphlet is 
annonymous, but Innocêncio is very definite in his attribution of the vitriolic “adver-
tencia” at the beginning to the great polymath and champion of the Miguelistas, P. 
José Agostinho de Macedo. According to Ernesto do Canto, Father Macedo wrote the 
advertencia and edited the volume, using documents furnished by Coronel Lemos. 
Rosa Coelho is heartily censured. 

❊ Innocêncio IV, 210. Canto, Ensaio bibliographico … 1828 a 1834 (1892) 1344 (without 
mention of the final leaf). Canto, Inventario 1376. Not in Canto Biblioteca açoriana; but 
see the note to 1573. Not located in NUC. OCLC: 904040031 (Internet resource-digitized 
from the Oliveira Lima copy); 46896052 (Oliveira Lima Library-Catholic University of 
America, Northwestern University Library, University of Kansas Rare Books, University 
of New Mexico); 78539959 (no location given). 
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Charming Misellany, Including Three Photographs by the Author

30. MACHADO, Marianno José. Almanach das bellas artes para 1869. 
Ponta Delgada: Typ. do Ecco Social, 1868. 12°, original pink printed 
wrappers (foot of spine defective). Uncut. Albumen prints are faded. 
Overall in good to very good condition. xxii, 56 pp., (2 ll. music), 3 
albumen prints tipped on to blank pages.		  $400.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. A charming miscellany comprised of calendars, puzzles, 
acrostics, poems, articles on “picturesque localities,” music, an extract translated from 
a French novel and the like. The 3 photographs (a landscape, a dock and harbor, and 
a page of music) are an unusual feature in a work of this kind; their presence may be 
explained by the fact that the author was a photographer (as noted on the front wrap-
per). Unfortunately they are quite faded. Pages [1]-5 contain essays on photography.

❊ Canto, Inventario 2567. Canto, Biblioteca açoriana 2005 cites issues of an Almanach 
by Mariano José Machado from 1872-1875. Not in Innocêncio. Not located in NUC. Not 
located in OCLC. Porbase records a copy “A ser recebido” (by the Biblioteca Nacional de 
Portugal?). Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) cites only the record in Porbase.

31. MELLO [e Silva], J.[osé] A.[ugusto] Cabral de. Ode a um pecegueiro. 
No dia 9 de Julho de 1851. Anniversario d’aquelle em que o autor, no anno 
de 1809, começou servir o estado na Secretaria do Governo-Geral dos Açores. 
Angra do Heroísmo: Typog. de J.J. Soares, 1851. Small 8°, stitched. Faint 
discoloration at inner and upper edges of title page. In very good con-
dition. Inscribed by author upper blank margin of title page in pencil: 
“Offº—por J.A. Cabral de Mello—4, 10, 69”. 8 pp.		  $200.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. The author (1793-1871), a native of Angra, was a noted 
Romantic poet and calligrapher. He rose through the ranks in the Secretaria do Governo 
Geral dos Açores to become Secretário Geral.

❊ Innocêncio IV, 251; XII, 243. Not in Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana; see items 1581-99 
and volume II items 1256-62 for other works by this author. Not in Canto, Inventario. See 
Dicionário cronológico de autores portugueses, I, 622. Not located in NUC. Not located in 
OCLC. Porbase locates a single copy, in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Not located 
in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the copy cited by Porbase.

32. MONIZ, Antonio Borges do Canto. Ilha Graciosa (Açores). Descripção 
historica e topographica. Angra do Heroismo: Imprensa da Junta Geral, 1883 
(on title page; on front wrapper: 1884). 4°, recent purple half sheep over 
faux reptilian boards, (somewhat worn, but sound), top edges rouged, 
other edges uncut, original tan wrappers (neatly repaired) bound in. 
Some light browning. Marginal repairs to last four leaves, not affecting 
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text. Map with 3” tear and several short tears at folds, without loss. In 
good condition overall. 297 pp., (2 ll.), 1 folding map of Graciosa.		
		  $250.00

FIRST EDITION. The Instituto Açoriano de Cultura published a second in 1981. 
The work includes chapters on the discovery of the island and its history to 1640; the 
people, customs, flora and fauna; geology; P. Antonio Vieira, Chateaubriand, P. Jeronymo 
d’Andrade and the liberal movement; public education including Almeida Garrett; Cal-
deira da Praia; trade and industry; the coast, mountains, press, philharmonic societies, 
and the Monte d’Ajuda (one of the island’s highest elevations).

António Borges do Canto Moniz (Angra do Heroísmo, 1846-1949) was a writer, 
school teacher, and bureaucrat in the Azores. His other works include a biography of D. 
Catarina de Sena, the abbess of the Convento de São Gonçalo in Angra do Heroísmo, 1874.

❊ Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana 71. Canto, Inverntario 2867. Not in Innocêncio. Not 
located in NUC. 

33. [MOURA, José Joaquim Ferreira de]. Diccionario liberal d’algibeira 
traduzido do francez, contendo a significação das palavras que com o tempo e 
as revoluções hem tido mudanças na linguagem dos povos correndo risco de 
não ser entendido por quem as empregasse na sua accepção primitiva. Angra 
do Heroismo: Na Imprensa de J.J. Soares, 1839 [1840 on front wrapper]. 
12°, original blue printed wrappers. Small wormhole in first 3 leaves., 
affecting only 3 letters of text on verso of second leaf, never affecting 
legibility. Uncut and partly unopened. Overall in good condition. Aside 
from the worming in the first 3 leaves, very good to fine. 108 pp., (1 l. 
errata).		  $200.00

Third edition? This little work was first published anonymously, with a Madrid 
imprint but probably in London (without date); according to Innocêncio, copies were 
smuggled into Portugal by 1829. It includes such definitions as “Abuso.—Os revolucio-
narios comprehendem debaixo deste denominação a educação christaa, os passaportes, 
os lampiões, e a guarda da policia” (pp. 7-8). There are scattered references to political 
figures, e.g. Marat, Pradt and Sieyes. Other editions appeared in Rio de Janeiro, 1832 
and Porto, (184-). This dictionary, at times exhibiting a biting cynicism, has a decidedly 
liberal, at times even radical orientation. On the other hand, the author remains a skeptic 
and a monarchist. He has a favorable view of the results of the French Revolution, but is 
against republicanism and calls the social contract “unworkable”. He calls slavery unjust, 
barbaric, inhuman, and a stain on civilization, urging it be abolished.

Ferreira de Moura was born, probably in 1776, in Villa-nova de Foz-Coa, and 
died in 1829. He earned a law degree from Coimbra University and became a Juiz de 
Fora, from 1804 to 1807 at the villa of Aldêa-gallega in the Ribatejo. Upon accepting the 
work given by Junot of translating the Code Napoleon into Portuguese, and perhaps 
for other reasons, he was suspected of Jacobin leanings, and had to give up his official 
post, returning to his native village to practice law. In 1820 he was reappointed to the 
judiciary, serving as Juiz de fóra at Pinhel, then became vogal for the Junta Provisional 
do Governo Supremo de Reino, 1820-1821. In 1821 he was elected as a liberal deputy to 
the constitutional Côrtes from Beira, becoming intimately linked to Manuel Fernandes 
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Thomás, serving on various important committees, sometimes as head. (See Galeria dos 
deputados, pp. 238-48). He was elected simultaneously to the 1822 Côrtes from Castello-
Branco, Trancoso, Coimbra and Aveiro. Changes in the political winds caused him to 
emigrate to England in 1823; he returned to Portugal in 1826 as a supporter of the Carta 
constitucional of Dom Pedro.

❊ Innocêncio IX, 114-5; for other editions and biographical information, see II, 135; 
IV, 388. Not in Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana. Not in Canto, Inventario. OCLC: this edition not 
located. Only one copy of the first edition, and no others: 958959833 (Biblioteca de Arte 
Calouste Gulbenkian). This edition not located in Porbase; the only edition cited is that 
with the false Madrid imprint in a single copy at the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. 
No edition located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the single copy of 
the first edition, with the false Madrid imprint cited by Porbase.

34. PIETRA, Carlos Augusto Schiappa. A Terceira e a liberdade. Poema 
historico-politico. Angra do Heroismo: Impresna do Governo Civil, 1880 
(wrappers dated 1881). Large 8°, original beige printed wrappers (front 
wrapper foxed, with a few small nicks and and with ink inscription 
scored in upper blank margin). Internally clean and crisp. Uncut. Overall 
in very good condition. xiv, 242 pp.		  $250.00

FIRST EDITION. Schiappa Pietra was an army surgeon by profession and a poet 
by avocation. This nine-canto poem is a tribute to the island of Terceira, “bastion of 
heroism” and liberty.

❊ Fonseca, Aditamentos, p. 92. Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana 2763. Canto, Inventario 3238. 
NUC: DLC. OCLC: 670296147 (Internet resource-digitized from University of Toronto 
copy); 225541279 (University of Kansas Rare Books, University of Toronto); 253961737 
(Ibero-Amerikanisches Institut); 1121224293 (Internet resourse-another link to digitized 
University of Toronto copy). Porbase locates a single copy, in the Biblioteca Nacional 
de Portugal; another record refers to the same title dated 1884 (a later issue?) without 
giving any location. KVK (51 databases searched) refers to the records cited by Porbase, 
and adds the copy at Ibero-Amerikanisches Institut.

Azores Folklore

35. REBELLO, Ernesto. Contos e poesias açorianas. Horta: Typ. Hortense, 
1873. Small 8°, contemporary crimson quarter morocco over marbled 
boards (worn at corners, boards ribbed, other minor binding wear), 
smooth spine gilt with black morocco lettering piece, title gilt, marbled 
endleaves. In very good condition. 236 pp., (2 ll.).		  $350.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. These stories and poems contain some interesting 
folklore of the Azores.

Ernesto [de Lacerda Lavallière] Rebello (Lisbon, 1842-Horta, 1890), erroneously 
considered by Ernesto do Canto to be a native of Faial, was the son of a Faialense father 
and French mother. He moved to Horta aged 2, and spent most of the rest of his life there, 
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dedicating himself to journalism. Writing in the Romantic style, he was principal editor 
of the Grémio literário, in which collaborated most of the best Azores authors of the time. 

❊  Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana 566. Canto, Inventario 3427. Not in Innocêncio. See 
Dicionário cronológico de autores portugueses, II, 250-1. NUC: DLC, MB, MH. OCLC: 863660752 
(Internet resource-digitized from the Cornell University Library copy); 42695248 (Cornell 
University, Boston Public Library, Harvard College Library, Johns Hopkins University, 
University of Alberta, British Library); 504646668 (British Library); 902529312 (Universiteir 
Utrecht); 460688035 (Bibliothèque nationale de France); 1042407527 (Internet resource-
digitized from Library of Congress copy); 457586780 (Bibliothèque nationale de France). 

Perhaps the Author’s Most Important Work

36. REBELLO, Ernesto. Notas açorianas. Volumes I & II only (of 3) Ponta 
Delgada: Typ. do Archivo dos Açores, 1885-1886. Large 8°, later quar-
ter tan sheep over marbled boards (slight wear to corners), spine gilt 
with raised bands in six compartments, citron leather lettering pieces 
in second and fourth compartments from head with gilt letter author 
and title, respectively, decorated endleaves. Early ink manuscript three-
line inscription from Amelia L. d’Avila to her sister, Isabel C. d’Avila 
in upper blank margin of page 1. (2 ll.), 184 pp., (1 l. errata); (2 ll.), 244 
pp., (2 ll. errata). One of 100 copies (each volume).			 
	 Volumes I & II only (of 3)	 $200.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. The third volume was published in 1887, also in an edi-
tion of 100 copies. The author mixes history, customs, folklore, biography, and anecdotes 
of life (mostly) on the Island of Faial. This is perhaps Rebello’s most successful work; 
it is said by the author of the article about him in the Dicionário cronológico de autores 
portugueses to still make good reading today.

Ernesto [de Lacerda Lavallière] Rebello (Lisbon, 1842-Horta, 1890), erroneously 
considered by Ernesto do Canto to be a native of Faial, was the son of a Faialense father 
and French mother. He moved to Horta aged 2, and spent most of the rest of his life there, 
dedicating himself to journalism. Writing in the Romantic style, he was principal editor 
of the Grémio literário, in which collaborated most of the best Azores authors of the time. 

❊  Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana 565. Canto, Inventario 3431. Not in Innocêncio. See 
Dicionário cronológico de autores portugueses, II, 250-1. NUC: MH, IEN. OCLC: 60334567 
(Northwestern University—volume I only); 20150804 (Harvard College Library—all 3 
volumes); 954761488 (Universidade de Navarra—CD-ROM). Porbase locates a single 
set, with all three volumes, at the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Not located in Jisc. 
KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the set cited by Porbase, and a CD-Rom at the 
Ibero-Amerikanisches Institut.
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Four Translations of French Works of Fiction  
By an Important Politician and Historian 

37.  RIBEIRO, José Silvestre, trans. O leproso d’Aosta, pelo Conde 
Xavier de Maistre. Os desposados, novella venesiana, por Charles Nodier. 
A resignação, por uma senhora franceza. João Sbogar, por Charles Nodier. 
Romances traducidos em portuguez. Angra do Heroísmo: Imprensa de 
Joaquim José Soares, 1844. 4°, contemporary black quarter morocco 
over marbled boards (minor wear; front free endleaf removed), 
smooth spine gilt (small defect at head). Very occasional, very light 
stains. Upper margin repaired on final 3 leaves without loss. Overall 
in very good condition. Later, partially illegible signature in lower 
blank margin of title page. 273 pp.		  $250.00

Translations from the French of four works of fiction by Silvestre Ribeiro, printed at 
Angra do Heroísmo when he was Governador Civil of the district. He provides introduc-
tions to the first, second and fourth works.

José Silvestre Ribeiro (Idanha-a-Nova, 1807-Lisbon, 1891), Portuguese political figure 
and historian, was the author of the indispensable 19-volume work about the history 
of Portuguese scientific and cultural institutions, Historia dos estabilicimentos scientificos 
litterarios e artisticos de Portugal nos sucessivos reinados da monarchia, Lisbon: Academia 
Real das Sciências, 1871-1914.

❊ Gonçalves Rodrigues, A tradução em Portugal 6092-3 (without collations; no copies 
located). Not in Innocêncio; see V, 134, citing an edition of Lisbon, 1836. Not in Canto, 
Bibliotheca açoriana; see volume II, items 1247-9 for other works by Silvestre Ribeiro. 
Also Canto, Inventario 3535-46 for other works. For Silvestre Ribeiro, see Álvaro Manuel 
Machado in Dicionário de literatura portuguesa, p. 420; Dicionário cronológico de autores 
portugueses, II, 53-4. Not located in NUC. Not located in OCLC. Not located in Porbase. 
Not located in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched).

Vila do Topo Imprint

38. SAMPAIO, J.[osé] A.[ugusto] da Silva. Versos de J.A. da Silva Sampaio. 
Cantos da mocidade. Villa do Topo: Typ. de ***, 1870. 8°, quarter textured 
tan cloth (slightly defective at head and foot of spine) over original blue 
printed boards. In very good condition. 94 pp., (2 ll.).		  $200.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. The author (1852- ) of these poems was a native of Angra 
do Heroismo, an employee of the Angra do Heroísmo customs house, and a member of 
the Grémio Literário of that city. The book is dedicated to José Silvestre Ribeiro. 

Villa do Topo is on the island of São Jorge in the Azores. Villa do Topo imprints 
appear on the market with the greatest infrequency. 

❊ Innocêncio XII, 248. Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana 1604 (slightly incorrect transcrip-
tion of title). Canto, Inventario 3703. Not located in NUC. OCLC: 29708442 (Houghton 
Library-Harvard University). Not located in Porbase. Not located in Jisc. Not located in 
KVK (51 databases searched).
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39. SILVA, Manoel Tavares da. Oração funebre recitada nas exequias de Sua 
Magestade Fidelissima a Senhora Dona Maria Segunda, Rainha de Portugal 
que na Egreja Cathedral fizeram celebrar os Illms. Snrs. Vice-Consul da Nação 
Portugueza, e demais Portuguezes residentes nesta Cidade. Ponta Delgada: 
Typ. do Correio Michaelense, 1854. 8°, original yellow printed wrap-
pers. In very good to fine condition. 16 pp.		  $200.00

First separate edition. The text had originally appeared in Maranhão, 1854, as part 
of a work titled Exequias que pela infausta e sentida morte de S.M.F. a Senhora D. Maria III 
…. Tavares da Silva, a native of the Villa de Guimarães in Maranhão (1829- ), earned a 
reputation at a rather young age of being one of Brazil’s foremost theologians and ora-
tors. He was conego magistral and arcediago of the São Luís de Maranhão cathedral.

❊ Sacramento Blake VI, 203-4. Innocêncio VI, 117. Canto, Inventario 3913. Not located 
in NUC. Not located in OCLC. Not located in Porbase. Not located in Jisc. Not located 
in KVK (51 databases searched).

40. SILVA JUNIOR, Francisco José da. A emancipação dos Açores. Lisbon: 
Typ. Universal de Thomaz Quintino Antunes, 1871. 8°, original pale pink 
wrappers (small defects at head and foot of spine). Light dampstains 
in outer blank margins. In very good condition. 31 pp.		  $100.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Argues against independence for the Azores. There 
are in-depth analysis of the situation on the islands of Faial, Terceira, and São Miguel, as 
welll as a section about the Azores in general. The pamphlet is dedicated to the Marquês 
d’Avila e Bolama. The author, about whom little is known, states that he was a native 
of the Azores. At the time this work appeared he was a captain in the Portuguese army.

❊ Canto, Biblioteca açoriana 859. Canto, Inventario 3847. Not in Innocêncio. NUC: IEN. 
OCLC: 894795148 (Internet resource-digitized from the University of California Berkeley 
copy); 4240999 (University of California Berkeley, Georgetown University, British Library). 

Report on the Islands of Faial and Pico

41. SILVEIRA, Manoel José da Arriaga Brum da. Memoria geographica, 
estatistica, politica, e historica sobre as Ilhas do Fayal, e Pico, offerecida na 
Sessão de 2 de Novembro com os Documentos a que ella se refere ao Augusto, 
e Soberano Congresso das Côrtes Geraes, Extraordinarias e Constituintes da 
Nação Portugueza pelo Deputado das referidas Ilhas …. Lisbon: Na Impressão 
de Alcobia, 1821. 4°, disbound. Title page loosening. Uncut. In good 
condition. Early signature at top of title page scored, three lines of 
light pencil markings on title page. Large “Nº 2” in contemporary ink 
manuscript in upper outer corner of title page. (1 l.), 22 pp. (1 blank .), 
3 folding charts.		  $450.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Report by a native of Faial and deputy to the Portu-
guese Côrtes in 1821 who supported the new Constitution. His report on the islands of 
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Faial and Pico includes statistical tables of exports, produce and population (broken 
down by occupation).

Manoel José da Arriaga Brum da Silveira was the great uncle of Manuel de Arriaga, 
President of Portugal from 1911-1915. Born into an aristocratic family, tracing their lineage 
to the Fleming Joss van Aard, one of the original settlers on the island of Faial, as well 
as to a Basque family of lower nobility. He was also related to Bernardo de Sá Nogueira 
de Figueiredo, 1.º Marquês de Sá da Bandeira, five-time Prime Minister of Portugal. A 
judge, he was chief of police for the court and kingdom in 1826, and is said to have died 
at an advanced age in Lisbon, 1833.

❊ Innocêncio VI, 24: stating that he had seen only 1 copy, in a great collection on 
the Azores, and had never been able to find another. Canto, Biblioteca açoriana 1876. 
Canto, Inventario 3935. Not in Kress or Goldsmiths. NUC: ICN. OCLC: 1063021427 (Brit-
ish Library). Porbase locates a single copy, in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Jisc 
repeats British Library only. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the copy cited by 
Porbase (but should have located the British Library copy).

Massive, Indispensable Reference Work

42. SOARES, Eduardo de Campos de Castro de Azevedo. Nobiliario da 
Ilha Terceira. 2 volumes. Braga: Typ a Vapor de Augusto Costa e Mattos, 
1908-1909. Large 4° (25.8 x 19.1 cm.), contemporary black half morocco 
over faux-reptile textured boards (occasional slight wear), spine gilt 
with raised bands in six compartments, green decorated endleaves, top 
edges rouged. In very good condition overall. Fine internally. Four-line 
author’s presentation inscription on half title page of volume I to José 
Martins Pereira de Menezes, dated Vila do Conde, 3-IX-1911. Copy 112 
of 112 with author’s authentication signature on verso of half title page 
of volume I. Blue on gold bookseller’s sticker of Livraria Academica 
in upper outer corner of front pastedown of volume I. 356 pp., (1 l.), 4 
plate; 462 pp.,	 3 volumes.	 $1,200.00

FIRST EDITION, LIMITED to 112 copies, of this most valuable study and reference 
work on the noble families of Portugal and their descendants in the Azores, particularly 
those on the Island of Terceira. A second edition of the first two volumes was published 
in 1944.

Eduardo de Campos e Castro de Azevedo Soares (Braga, 1864-Vila do Conde, 
1955), was a judge of the Supremo Tribunal de Justiça de Portugal, genealogist and 
historian noted for his studies of the genealogy of the Portuguese aristocracy. He was 
the son of Francisco de Campos de Azevedo Soares, 1.º Visconde de Carcavelos and 
1.º Conde de Carcavelos.

❊ Fonseca, Aditamentos p. 116. NUC: vols. I-II only, at MB. OCLC: 27077211 (Harvard 
College Library, New England Historic Genealogical Society); 958991131 (Biblioteca de 
Arte Calouste Gulbenkian). 

WITH:
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SOARES, Eduardo de Campos de Castro de Azevedo. Nobiliario da Ilha 
Terceira (Suplemento). Volume III. Porto: Livraria Fernando Machado & 
C.ª, 1945. Large 4° (25.8 x 19.1 cm.), contemporary black half morocco 
over faux-reptile textured boards (occasional slight rubbing), spine gilt 
with raised bands in six compartments, marbled endleaves, top edges 
rouged, original illustrated wrappers bound in. In very good condition 
overall. Fine internally. 206 pp. (1 l.), 4 plates.

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this supplementary volume.

Innocêncio Francisco da Silva’s Copy

43. SORIANO, Simão José da Luz. Revelações da minha vida e memorias 
de alguns factos, e homens meus contemporaneos. Lisbon: Typ. Universal, 
1860. Large 8°, contemporary quarter morocco over marbled boards 
(slight wear), smooth spine gilt, decorated endleaves. Some foxing 
on portrait and facing leaves. Overall in very good to fine condition. 
Three-line author’s inscription to the great Portuguese bibliographer 
Innocêncio Francisco da Silva in upper blank portion of half title page. 
(2 ll.), lithograph frontispiece portrait, 779 pp., (1 l. index, 1 l. errata).		
		  $900.00

FIRST EDITION of the author’s autobiography, said to have been limited to only 400 
copies, of which 140 were offered by the author and 260 were for sale. A second edition 
appeared in Porto, 1891. It includes a thorough geographical description of the Azores 
and a chapter each on S. Miguel and Terceira (pp. 388-425).

Luz Soriano (1802-1891) pursued a distinguished career as a government official and 
historian, publishing several important works on the civil war in which he fought. He 
participated in the Revolução Constitucional in Porto, 1828, went into exile in England, 
returned for the Siege of Porto, and suffered political attacks during the ministries of the 
Marquês de Loulé, Visconde d’Athoguia, and Sá da Bandeira. He ends with a chapter on 
the “systema despotico” of the Portuguese government. The work includes a geographi-
cal description of the Azores that Luz Soriano published in 1832.

Provenance: Innocêncio Francisco da Silva (1810-1876) was the author of the first 
nine volumes of the monumental bio-bibliographical dictionary Dicionário bibliográfico 
português, 1858-1870 (often cited as “Innocêncio”). It has twice been reprinted and remains, 
a century and a half after volume I appeared, a standard and indispensable reference 
work. He ranks with Brunet, Graesse, Salvá, and Sabin as one of the foremost bibliogra-
phers of the nineteenth century. His annotations regarding the scholarly and commercial 
value of the books listed have rarely been surpassed, and his range of knowledge was 
vast and detailed.

❊ Innocêncio VII, 278-81; for additional biographical and bibliographical informa-
tion, not pertaining to the present work, see XIX, 216-32. Canto, Biblioteca açoriana 2543. 
Canto, Inventario 3985. Palha 3664. See Bell, Portuguese Literature p. 292. Also Dicionário 
cronológico de autores portugueses, II, 42-3: “… documento importante para a caracteriza-
ção de uma época ainda hoje insuficientemente conhecida.” NUC: DLC, MH, CaBVaU. 
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44. TELLES, Alberto. Chorographia geral dos Açores. Lisbon: Imprensa 
Nacional, 1889 [1891 on front cover]. Large 8°, original beige printed 
wrappers (damage to upper portion of rear wrapper; a few defects 
to spine). Slight light browning. Partly unopened. In good condition. 
192 pp., (1 l.).		  $100.00

FIRST EDITION. There is a CD-ROM published in Madrid, 1998.
Alberto [d’Utra Machado] Telles (Angra do Heroísmo, 1840-Lisbon, 1924), poet, 

essayist and translator, born into an aristocratic family, earned a law degree from Coimbra 
University in 1863. He worked in the ministries of Foreign Relations and Justice, while 
teaching English in private secondary schools. Telles belonged to the literary school of his 
friend Antero de Quental, collaborated with João de Deus, Alberto Sampaio and Cunha 
Seixas in the short-lived serial publication O académico, while along with Quental and 
others from the Azores such as Teófilo Braga and Manuel de Arriaga was a signatory of 
the prospectus for the Conferências do Casino in 1871. He translated Byron and others 
from the English.

❊ Innocêncio, XX, 119 (title erroneously transcribed); for more about the author, 
see XX, 117-9; VIII, 26; Fonseca, Aditamentos, p. 8. See Fatima Freitas Morna in Biblos, V, 
345-6; Dicionário cronológico de autores portugueses, II, 222-3. NUC: DLC. 

45. VASCONCELLOS [Cardoso Pereira de Mello], J.[osé] Leite de. 
Mês de sonho. Conspecto de etnografia açórica. Discurso pronunciado na 
Academia das Sciências de Lisboa em 17 de Maio de 1925 e ora trazido a lume 
com extenso Apêndice. Lisbon: Of. do Museu Commercial de Lisboa, 1926. 
Large 8°, recent orange half morocco over marbled boards, spine with 
raised bands in six compartments (small stain on second band), author 
and short title lettered in gilt in second and fourth compartments from 
head, place and date in gilt at foot, original printed wrappers bound 
in, pink textured decorated endleaves, top edges rouged, other edges 
uncut. In very good to fine condition. Small rectangular printed paper 
tag (2 x 4.6 cm.) of Livraria Universal // de // Armando J. Tavares // 
28, Calçada do Combro, 30 // Lisboa, pasted on to lower portion of 
front wrapper. 318 pp., (1 l. errata), 33 illustrations of wood engravings 
and photographs.		  $150.00

FIRST EDITION. There is a second edition, Ponta Delgada: Instituto Cultural, 1992. 
Subjects include social life, customs and folk songs of Azores, based on the author’s 
eyewitness observations.

❊ See Cristina Basílio in Machado, ed., Dicionário de literatura portuguesa, pp. 486-7; 
Pere Ferré in Biblos, V, 630-6; Dicionário cronológico de autores portugueses, II, 416-8; and 
Grande enciclopédia, XIV, 882-3 NUC: WU, CtY, TNJ, MH, ICN, NN. 
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Rare Early Angra Imprint

46. VOLNEY, Constantin François Chasseboeuf, Comte de. Cathecismo 
da lei natural, ou principios physicos da moral, deduzidos da constituição do 
homem, e do universo, por Mr. Volney. Traduzido por hum emigrado. Angra 
do Heroísmo: Imprensa da Prefeitura, 1833. 12°, contemporary plain 
gray wrappers (stained; several small holes on front and back covers), 
spine reinforced with dark burgundy strip of paper. Title page brown-
stained at foot; marginal worming on final 3 leaves, pinpoint on first 
two and not affecting any text, affecting only 4 numerals on errata leaf. 
Old purple stamp in blank portion of title page of the Duque de Palmela 
(ducal coronet above the monogram). One line addition to errata in old 
ink manuscript. 90 pp., (1 l. errata).		  $250.00

First Edition in Portuguese of the present translation. The work appeared in Lisbon: 
Typ. de D. Marques Leaõ, 1822, translated by Pedro Cyriaco da Silva under the title 
As ruinas. A second edition of the present title was published Lisbon: Nova Impressão 
Silviana, 1834.

Provenance: The extensive library of the Dukes of Palmela, formed mainly in the 
nineteenth century, was dispersed, for the most part, during the second quarter of the 
twentieth century through the 1960s. The first to hold the title was D. Pedro de Sousa 
Holstein (Turin, 1781-Lisbon, 1850), a Portuguese diplomat who served as prime minister 
at various times in the 1830s and 1840s. He wrote profusely on politics and economics. 
See Dicionário cronológico de autores portugueses, I, 612-3; Grande enciclopedia XX, 123-8.

❊ Gonçalves Rodrigues, A tradução em Portugal 4300. Not in Fonseca, Pseudónimos. 
Not in Guerra Andrade, Pseudónimos. Not located in NUC. This edition not located in 
Porbase. Not located in Jisc. No Portuguese edition located in KVK (51 databases searched)

Author Hanged for Murder

47. WEBSTER, John White. A Description of the Island of St. Michael, 
Comprising an Account of Its Geological Structure; with Remarks on the 
Other Azores or Western Islands. Originally Communicated to the Linnaean 
Society of New-England. Boston: R.P. & C. Williams, 1821. 8°, contempo-
rary half calf over marbled boards (worn), flat spine (worn) with gilt 
fillets, crimson leather lettering piece and gilt letter, text block edges 
marbled. Minor foxing to text and first 2 plates; several short tears at 
folds on second map; faint offsetting from plates. Bookplate on front 
pastedown, Lansing van der Heyden Hammond. Ownership signature, 
Charles N. Shepherd, N.Haven, in pencil on flyleaf. 244 pp., 2 folding 
engraved maps, 1 folding engraved table, 3 engraved plates.	 $275.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this geological study by a Harvard professor who 
became notorious in an entirely different connection. This is Webster’s principal scientific 
work, a discussion of he formation of the island of São Miguel and an examination of 
the customs of the people of the Azores. Webster took his B.A. and M.D. at Harvard, 
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then studied in London, taking time to visit São Miguel in the Azores. There he met and 
married the daughter of the American vice-consul. 

The folding maps show all the Azores and, separately, S. Miguel. The plates show a 
volcanic eruption off the coast of São Miguel, the Island of Sabrina one mile Southwest 
of São Miguel and a view of Pico and São Jorge from Faial. The folding table gives ther-
mometer and barometer readings.

Appointed in 1824 to teach chemistry at Harvard, Webster consistently lived above 
his professor’s salary, and twice borrowed money from Dr. George Parkman, uncle of the 
historian Francis Parkman. In November 1849 Parkman was enraged to learn that Webster 
had pledged the same collateral—his mineral collection—to another creditor as well as 
himself. Webster and Parkman met to settle the matter at the Medical College on Grove 
Street in Boston; Parkman was never seen alive again. When human remains were found 
at the laboratory and Parkman’s false teeth turned up in Webster’s furnace, Webster was 
arrested for murder. His trial in 1850 is famous for Chief Justice Lemuel Shaw’s charge 
and his definition of circumstantial evidence. Webster was hanged on August 30, 1850.

❊ Canto, Biblioteca açoriana 2671: calling for viii, 244 pp. and only 2 maps plus 2 
plates (ours has viii, [9]-244 pp.—collations of both Harvard University and University of 
Michigan copies agree with ours). Canto, Inventario 4408. On Webster, see DAB X, 1:592-3. 
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